62 SHUNFENG INTERNATIONAL CLEAN ENERGY LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

2.2	 Restatement (Continued)

On 21 September 2022, the Group entered into termination agreements with China Power Investment to
terminate the SPAs with immediate effect. As at the end of the reporting period, the directors of the Company
considered that relevant assets and liabilities of the Four Target Companies were no longer fulfil the
requirements of held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5. Based on the requirements of IFRS 5, the following
reclassification adjustments were made to the comparative financial information of the consolidated statement
of financial position as at 31 December 2021 and consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income in respect of the assets held for sale previously reported as at 31 December 2021
upon the termination of the disposals during the year ended 31 December 2022. Line items that were not
affected by the changes have not been included.

As at 31 December 2021
As previously

reported
Reclassification

adjustments
As

restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 27,966 506 28,472
Right-of-use assets 41,703 14,323 56,026
Solar power plants 1,202,669 726,709 1,929,378
Other non-current assets 23,033 23,061 46,094
Value-added tax recoverable 97,997 24,495 122,492

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1,036,131 443,814 1,479,945
Value-added tax recoverable 18,409 15,934 34,343
Prepayments to suppliers 3,998 921 4,919
Restricted bank deposits 6,882 4,295 11,177
Bank balances and cash 55,676 29 55,705
Assets classified as held for sale 2,473,320 (1,199,634) 1,273,686

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 542,859 171,554 714,413
Lease liabilities 11,534 2,953 14,487
Tax liabilities – 717 717
Bank and other borrowings 1,596,234 210,103 1,806,337
Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale 1,581,198 (829,389) 751,809

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 318,646 444,062 762,708
Lease liabilities 13,228 – 13,228

63ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

2.2	 Restatement (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2021
As previously

reported
Reclassification

adjustments
As

restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Other gains and losses, net (467,886) 54,453 (413,433)

3.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS

In the current year, the Group has adopted all the new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards
(“IFRSs”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) that are relevant to its operations and
effective for its accounting year beginning on 1 January 2022. IFRSs comprise International Financial Reporting
Standards; International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) and Interpretations. The adoption of these new and revised
IFRSs did not result in significant changes to the Group’s accounting policies, presentation of the Group’s